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1122

1562

1643

1712

1761

1762

1765

2232

2234

2235

2235

2266

2310

Bridgeport loam, channeled

Bridgeport silty clay loam, 2 to 5
percent slopes

Kim-Penden silty clay loams, 3to 6
percent slopes, eroded

Otero-Schamber complex, 5 to 20
percent slopes

Richfield silt loam, 0 to 1 percent
slopes

Richfield silt loam, 1 to 3 percent
slopes

Richfield silty clay loam, 1to 5
percent slopes, eroded

Roxbury and Bridgeport soils,
channeled

Roxbury silt loam, channeled

Roxbury silt loam, frequently
flooded

Roxbury silt loam, frequently
flooded

Tobin silt loam, occasionally flooded

Bridgeport silt loam, rarely flooded

055AN

Rz

Kp

Ox

Rm

Rn

Ro

Ry

057AN

135RS

RS

04770

Be

BRIDGEPORT LOAM, CHANNELED

BRIDGEPORT SILTY CLAY LOAM, 2
TO 5 PERCENT SLOPES

KIM-PENDEN SILTY CLAY LOAMS, 3
TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES, ERODED

OTERO-SCHAMBER COMPLEX, 6 TO
12 PERCENT SLOPES

RICHFIELD SILT LOAM, 0TO 1
PERCENT SLOPES

RICHFIELD SILT LOAM, 1 TO 3
PERCENT SLOPES

RICHFIELD SILTY CLAY LOAM, 2 TO
5 PERCENT SLOPES, ERODED

ROXBURY AND BRIDGEPORT SOILS,
CHANNELED

ROXBURY SILT LOAM, CHANNELED

ROXBURY SILT LOAM, FREQUENTLY
FLOODED

ROXBURY SILT LOAM, FREQUENTLY
FLOODED

TOBIN SILT LOAM, OCCASIONALLY
FLOODED

BRIDGEPORT SILT LOAM,0TO 1
PERCENT SLOPES, RARELY
FLOODED
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2365 New Cambria silty clay loam, rarely 145NW NEW CAMBRIA SILTY CLAY LOAM,
flooded RARELY FLOODED

2375 Roxbury silt loam, rarely flooded Rx ROXBURY SILT LOAM, RARELY

FLOODED

2562 Campus-Canlon complex, 3 to 30 Cc CAMPUS-CANLON COMPLEX, 3 TO
percent slopes 30 PERCENT SLOPES

2568 Canlon soils, 5 to 40 percent slopes Cn CANLON SOILS, 3 TO 40 PERCENT

SLOPES

2586 Coly-Tobin silt loams, 0 to 15 047BK COLY-TOBIN SILT LOAMS, 0 TO 15
percent slopes PERCENT SLOPES

2588 Coly-Uly silt loams, 3 to 6 percent 135CU COLY-ULY SILT LOAMS, 3TO 6
slopes, eroded PERCENT SLOPES, ERODED

2612 Harney silt loam, 0 to 1 percent Ha HARNEY SILT LOAM,0TO 1
slopes PERCENT SLOPES

2613 Harney silt loam, 1 to 3 percent Hb HARNEY SILT LOAM, 1 TO 3
slopes PERCENT SLOPES

2614 Harney silt loam, 3 to 7 percent Hc HARNEY SILT LOAM, 3TO 5
slopes PERCENT SLOPES

2615 Harney silty clay loam, 1 to 3 Hd HARNEY SILTY CLAY LOAM, 1 TO 3
percent slopes, eroded PERCENT SLOPES, ERODED

2617 Harney silty clay loam, 3to 7 He HARNEY SILTY CLAY LOAM, 3 TO 5
percent slopes, eroded PERCENT SLOPES, ERODED

2628 Harney-Uly complex, 1 to 3 percent 047HD HARNEY-ULY COMPLEX, 1 TO 3
slopes PERCENT SLOPES

2629 Harney-Uly complex, 3 to 6 percent 047HE HARNEY-ULY COMPLEX, 3TO 6
slopes PERCENT SLOPES

2714 Ness clay Ne NESS CLAY
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2722

2724

2742

2747

2748

2750

2755

2756

2757

2759

2761

2762

2765

Nibson-Rock outcrop complex, 10
to 40 percent slopes

Nibson-Wakeen complex, 2 to 40
percent slopes

Penden and Campus soils, 3to 6
percent slopes, eroded

Penden clay loam, 3 to 7 percent
slopes

Penden clay loam, 3 to 7 percent
slopes, eroded

Penden clay loam, 7 to 15 percent
slopes

Penden silty clay loam, O to 1
percent slopes

Penden silty clay loam, 1to 3
percent slopes

Penden silty clay loam, 3to 7
percent slopes

Penden-Campus clay loams, 1 to 4
percent slopes

Penden-Coly complex, 3 to 30
percent slopes

Penden-Humbarger complex, O to
12 percent slopes

Penden-Roxbury complex, 0 to 15
percent slopes

Rr
Kw
057MF

PC

135PD

069ME
Pd

Pe

Pu

135PX

Pn

055MH

NIBSON-ROCK OUTCROP
COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT
SLOPES

NIBSON-WAKEEN COMPLEX, 3 TO
25 PERCENT SLOPES

PENDEN AND CAMPUS SOILS, 3 TO
6 PERCENT SLOPES, ERODED

PENDEN CLAY LOAM, 3TO 6
PERCENT SLOPES

PENDEN CLAY LOAM, 3TO 6
PERCENT SLOPES, ERODED

PENDEN CLAY LOAM, 6 TO 15
PERCENT SLOPES

PENDEN SILTY CLAY LOAM,0TO 1
PERCENT SLOPES

PENDEN SILTY CLAY LOAM, 1TO 3
PERCENT SLOPES

PENDEN SILTY CLAY LOAM, 3TO 6
PERCENT SLOPES

PENDEN-CAMPUS CLAY LOAMS, 1
TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES

PENDEN-COLY COMPLEX, 3 TO 30
PERCENT SLOPES

PENDEN-HUMBARGER COMPLEX,
0 TO 12 PERCENT SLOPES

PENDEN-ROXBURY COMPLEX, 0 TO
15 PERCENT SLOPES
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2766 Penden-Tobin complex, 0 to 15 057MH PENDEN-TOBIN COMPLEX, 0 TO 15
percent slopes PERCENT SLOPES
2800 Spearville complex, 1 to 3 percent Sr SPEARVILLE COMPLEX, 1 TO 3
slopes, eroded PERCENT SLOPES, ERODED
2801 Speatrville silty clay loam, 0 to 1 Sp SPEARVILLE SILTY CLAY LOAM, 0
percent slopes TO 1 PERCENT SLOPES
2815 Uly silt loam, 1 to 3 percent slopes Ub ULY SILT LOAM, 1 TO 3 PERCENT
SLOPES
2817 Uly silt loam, 3 to 6 percent slopes Uc ULY SILT LOAM, 3 TO 6 PERCENT
SLOPES
2818 Uly silt loam, 3 to 6 percent slopes, 145UE ULY SILT LOAM, 3 TO 6 PERCENT
eroded SLOPES, ERODED
2822 Uly-Coly silt loams, 3 to 6 percent Um ULY-COLY SILT LOAMS, 3TO 6
slopes, eroded PERCENT SLOPES, ERODED
2951 Wakeen silt loam, 1 to 3 percent Wa WAKEEN SILT LOAM, 1 TO 3
slopes PERCENT SLOPES
2953 Wakeen silt loam, 3 to 7 percent Wb WAKEEN SILT LOAM, 3TO 6
slopes PERCENT SLOPES
2959 Wakeen-Nibson complex, 7 to 20 145WH WAKEEN-NIBSON SILT LOAMS, 5
percent slopes TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
3725 Detroit silty clay loam, rarely Dt DETROIT SILTY CLAY LOAM,
flooded RARELY FLOODED
3760 Hord silty clay loam, rarely flooded Ho HORD SILTY CLAY LOAM, RARELY
FLOODED
5923 Ost silt loam, 0 to 1 percent slopes Om OST SILT LOAM, 0 TO 1 PERCENT
SLOPES
9982 Fluvents, frequently flooded Br FLUVENTS, FREQUENTLY FLOODED
9983 Gravel pits and quarries GRP GRAVEL PITS
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9999 Water W WATER

This legend represents the conversion from the mixed alpha-numeric symbols and alphabetical symbols to the numeric symbols
of the Kansas State Legend as of September 30, 2014. The 1990 frozen soils list is used for making highly erodible land (HEL)

determinations.

A map unit symbol that has a number and upper case letters denotes a map unit that was brought from an adjacent county
for the purpose of joining across county boundaries. Example: 001CA.

2A map unit symbol that has "MT" followed by three numbers and an upper case letter denotes a map unit join among three

states in the southeast portion of Kansas. Example: MT850B.
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